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Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 6311 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 6311 YEAR
V3 6311 OMNIBUS NUMBER
V4 6311 SEQUENCE NUMBER
V5 6311 WEIGHT VARIABLE
V6 6311 URBANIZATION
V7 6311 SEX
V8 6311 AGE
V9 6311 MARITAL STATUS
V10 6311 OCCUPATION FAM.HEAD
V11 6311 WAY INCOME FAM.HEAD
V12 6311 INCOME FAMILY HEAD
V13 6311 INCOME FAMILY
V14 6311 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
V15 6311 EDUCATION
V16 6311 CHILDREN UNDER 2 Y.
V17 6311 HOUSEH.HUSBAND
V18 6311 HOUSEH.HOUSEWIFE
V19 6311 HOUSEH.CHILD 0-7
V20 6311 HOUSEH.CHILD 8-14
V21 6311 HOUSEH.ADULT 15-17
V22 6311 HOUSEH.OTHER ADULT
V23 6311 NUMBER OF ADULTS
V24 6311 NUMBER CHILDR. <15
V25 6311 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
V26 6311 SOCIAL GROUP
V27 6311 OCCPUATION HOUSEW.
V28 6311 TYPE OF HOME
V29 6311 POSSESS GARDEN
V30 6311 POSSESS SUMMERHOUSE
V31 6311 VOTE LAST ELECTION
V32 6311 PARTY AFFILIATION
V33 6311 TAX EXEMPTION RULE
V34 6311 ATT.P.A.Y.E. TAX
V35 6311 P.A.Y.E.NO EXEMPTI.
V36 6311 DK ECON.PROSPECTS
V37 6311 OPINION TV PROGRAMS

Variabler

V1 6311 DDA STUDY NUMBER
Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1363
Manglende 0
Minimum 1258
Maximum 1258



Gennemsnit 1258
Median 1258
Standardafvigelse 0

V2 6311 YEAR
Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1363
Manglende 0
Minimum 1963
Maximum 1963
Gennemsnit 1963
Median 1963
Standardafvigelse 0

V3 6311 OMNIBUS NUMBER
The sequence number of the survey within the year. This 00000700 variable has the
value 11 for all respondents. It
was gene00000800 rated by the DDA.

Omnibus number

Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1363
Manglende 0
Minimum 11
Maximum 11
Gennemsnit 11
Median 11
Standardafvigelse 0

V4 6311 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The sequence number of the respondent within the data 00001000 file. The variable
has been generated by the
DDA. 00001100

Sequence number

Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1363
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1363
Gennemsnit 682
Median 682
Standardafvigelse 394

V5 6311 WEIGHT VARIABLE
Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some 00001500 cases occurred
more than once. The duplicate
cases have been removed (on the basis of a comparison
of the entire case after conversion to character format),
and a number has been inserted
in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card
weighted
data file.

Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 64 872 1 case not

duplicated
30 30 403 2 one

duplicate
3 3 39 3 two

duplicates
3 3 46 4 three

duplicates
0 0 3 6 five



duplicates
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V6 6311 URBANIZATION
Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (excl. the 00002910 capital suburb
in the metropolitan area) with
roughly 500-600 00002920 households. All other communities
are rural. 00002930

Questions occurring in al

1. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
23 23 309 1 capital
6 6 87 2 suburbs

32 32 430 3 provincial
towns

39 39 537 4 rural
districts

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V7 6311 SEX
Questions occurring in al

8A. Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 48 650 1 man
52 52 713 2 woman

100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V8 6311 AGE
Questions occurring in al

8B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 81 1 15-17

years
11 11 145 2 18-24

years
10 10 134 3 25-30

years
19 19 258 4 31-40

years
19 19 259 5 41-50

years
15 15 208 6 51-60

years
20 20 278 7 61 years

or more
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V9 6311 MARITAL STATUS
Questions occurring in al

8C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 233 1 single



73 73 991 2 married
10 10 139 3 separated,

divorced
or
widowed

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V10 6311 OCCUPATION FAM.HEAD
A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad 00005310 education (usually
4 years). Industrial workers (in
Denmark 00005311 'special workers') with a short
and narrow education 00005312 directed for a special job are
coded unskilled. 00005320

Questions occurring in al

9A. Occupational status for head of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 250 1 worker,

unskilled
10 10 141 2 worker,

skilled
8 8 104 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

6 6 86 4 other
salaried
persons

6 6 82 5 farmer,
independent

6 6 87 6 other
independents

28 28 386 7 housewife,
not self-
supporting

11 11 147 8 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

6 6 79 9 other
persons
without
occupation

0 1 88
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V11 6311 WAY INCOME FAM.HEAD
Questions occurring in al

9B. Way of income of head of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 33 304 1 paid per

hour,
day, week

29 43 394 2 paid per
month

16 24 224 3 other way
of pay

32 441 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 68

V12 6311 INCOME FAMILY HEAD
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before 00006410 any deduction
for tax payment.
00006420



Questions occurring in al

10A. Income of head of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
32 32 441 1 no

income
28 28 385 2 less than

12.000
kroner

17 17 235 3 12.000 -
17.999
kroner

10 10 130 4 18.000 -
25.999
kroner

4 4 60 5 26.000
kroner or
more

8 8 110 6 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

0 2 8
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V13 6311 INCOME FAMILY
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before 00006410 any deduction
for tax payment.
00006420

Questions occurring in al

10B. Income of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
19 19 263 1 less than

12.000
kroner

24 24 329 2 12.000 -
17.999
kroner

19 19 261 3 18.000 -
25.999
kroner

19 19 259 4 26.000
kroner or
more

18 18 251 5 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V14 6311 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad 00005310 education (usually
4 years). Industrial workers (in
Denmark 00005311 'special workers') with a short
and narrow education 00005312 directed for a special job are
coded unskilled. 00005320

Questions occurring in al

11A. Supporters occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
21 21 283 1 worker,

unskilled
17 17 227 2 worker,

skilled



7 7 95 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade

13 13 177 4 other
salaried
persons

15 15 198 5 farmer,
independent

12 12 168 6 other
independents

0 0 0 7 housewife,
not self-
supporting

13 13 173 8 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

3 3 41 9 other
persons
without
occupation

0 1 88
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V15 6311 EDUCATION
Questions occurring in al

11B. Schooling

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
79 79 1074 1 elementary

school
15 15 211 2 middle

school/'real'-
examination

6 6 77 3 secondary
school/university

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V16 6311 CHILDREN UNDER 2 Y.
Questions occurring in al

12A. Children younger than 2 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 131 1 yes
90 90 1230 2 no
0 0 0 9 no

answer
0 2 8

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V17 6311 HOUSEH.HUSBAND
Questions occurring in al

12B. Composition of household Husband

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 153 0 not

mentioned
89 89 1207 1 mentioned
0 3 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V18 6311 HOUSEH.HOUSEWIFE
Questions occurring in al

12B. Composition of household Housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 66 0 not

mentioned
95 95 1294 1 mentioned
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V19 6311 HOUSEH.CHILD 0-7
Questions occurring in al

12B. Composition of household Children 0-7 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
73 73 993 0 not

mentioned
27 27 367 1 mentioned
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V20 6311 HOUSEH.CHILD 8-14
Questions occurring in al

12B. Composition of household Children 8-14 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
75 76 1027 0 not

mentioned
24 24 333 1 mentioned
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V21 6311 HOUSEH.ADULT 15-17
Questions occurring in al

12B. Composition of household Adults 15-17 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
80 80 1092 0 not

mentioned
20 20 268 1 mentioned
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V22 6311 HOUSEH.OTHER ADULT
Questions occurring in al

12B. Composition of household Other adults

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 72 984 0 not



mentioned
28 28 376 1 mentioned
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V23 6311 NUMBER OF ADULTS
Questions occurring in al

12C. Number of adults older than 15 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 145 1 1 adult
52 52 712 2 2 adults
26 26 351 3 3 adults
11 11 155 4 4 adults

or more
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 100

V24 6311 NUMBER CHILDR. <15
Questions occurring in al

13A. Number of children younger than 15 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 41 231 1 1 child
16 38 216 2 2 children
6 15 83 3 3 children
2 6 32 4 4 children

or more
0 2 8

59 799 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 41

V25 6311 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
Questions occurring in al

13B. Size of household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 137 1 1 person
26 26 348 2 2 persons
25 25 345 3 3 persons
23 23 308 4 4 persons
16 16 221 5 5 persons

or more
0 1 8
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V26 6311 SOCIAL GROUP
Questions occurring in al

13C. Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 70 951 1 I (lower

class)
26 26 358 2 II (middle

class)



4 4 52 3 III (upper
class)

0 1 8
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V27 6311 OCCPUATION HOUSEW.
Questions occurring in al

14A. Housewifes occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 68 1 no

housewife
70 70 954 2 not self-

supporting
0 0 4 3 self-

supporting,
unspecified

12 12 165 4 self-
supporting,
full-time

12 12 163 5 self-
supporting,
part-time

0 5 8
0 4 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 99

V28 6311 TYPE OF HOME
Questions occurring in al

14B. Type of home

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 40 547 1 own

house,
rented
house

14 14 194 2 own farm,
rented
farm

9 9 128 3 a flat in a
house

34 34 462 4 a flat in a
block

2 2 29 5 lodgers
0 2 8
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V29 6311 POSSESS GARDEN
Questions occurring in al

14C. Is the family in possession of: a garden?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
3 5 42 0 not

mentioned
61 95 832 1 mentioned
36 489 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363



Svarprocent: 64

V30 6311 POSSESS SUMMERHOUSE
Questions occurring in al

14C. Is the family in possession of: a summer house?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
59 92 802 0 not

mentioned
5 8 72 1 mentioned

36 489 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 64

V31 6311 VOTE LAST ELECTION
Questions occurring in al

15-16. Did you vote at the latest general election? - For which party?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 29 390 1 Socialdemokratiet
2 2 24 2 Radikale Venstre
7 7 100 3 Konservative

12 12 170 4 Venstre
1 1 10 5 Retsforbundet
0 0 4 6 Kommunister
1 1 14 7 De Uafhængige
2 2 28 8 Socialistisk

Folkeparti
0 0 5 9 Slesvigsk Parti
2 2 33 10 do not remember

15 15 198 11 no right of voting
5 5 63 12 would not vote
3 3 44 13 other reasons

20 20 277 14 refuse to answer
0 0 0 99 no answer
0 3 88

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V32 6311 PARTY AFFILIATION
Questions occurring in al

16-17. For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 24 330 1 Socialdemokratiet
1 1 20 2 Radikale Venstre
8 8 105 3 Konservative

12 12 161 4 Venstre
1 1 10 5 Retsforbundet
0 0 3 6 Kommunister
1 1 18 7 De Uafhængige
3 3 37 8 Socialistisk

Folkeparti
0 0 3 9 Slesvigsk Parti
9 9 125 10 no right of voting
2 2 33 11 will not vote

16 16 218 12 don't know which
party

3 3 42 13 don't know



whether to vote
or not

19 19 257 14 refuse to answer
0 1 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 100

V33 6311 TAX EXEMPTION RULE
Special questions, omnibu

65. Do you think the present right to exemption on the income tax form for previously
paid taxes should be done
away with or kept?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 160 1 done

away with
53 54 724 2 kept
34 34 461 3 don't

know
1 18 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 99

V34 6311 ATT.P.A.Y.E. TAX
Special questions, omnibu

66. By the Pay As You Earn system of taxation is meant that taxes are paid at the
same time as money is earned.
Which would you prefer, P.A.Y.E. or the present arrangement?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 52 711 1 P.A.Y.E.
24 24 321 2 present

arrangement
24 24 324 3 don't know
1 7 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 99

V35 6311 P.A.Y.E.NO EXEMPTI.
Special questions, omnibu

67. (If P.A.Y.E. in question 66 (V34)) If it were necessary to do away with the exemption
for paid taxes in order to
introduce P.A.Y.E., which would you then prefer, P.A.Y.E.
or the present arrangement?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
32 61 442 1 P.A.Y.E.
9 17 122 2 present

arrangement
11 22 156 3 don't know
0 1 8

47 642 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 53

V36 6311 DK ECON.PROSPECTS
Special questions, omnibu

68. How do you think Denmarks economic life will develop in the next year? Will the
situation be improved,
worsened, or remain the same?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 212 1 improved
14 14 194 2 worsened
34 35 469 3 remain

the same



35 35 479 4 don't
know

1 9 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1363

Svarprocent: 99

V37 6311 OPINION TV PROGRAMS
Special questions, omnibu

69. What is your general opinion of Denmarks TV programs? Are you extremely satisfied,
satisfied, or dissatisfied?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 75 1 extremely

satisfied
39 39 525 2 satisfied
24 25 332 3 dissatisfied
8 8 111 4 don't know

22 22 299 5 don't
see/don't
have TV

0 1 8
1 20 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1363
Svarprocent: 98

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence
V3: Omnibus number
V4: Sequence number
V5: Duplicate indicator/weight variable
V6: 1. Urbanization
V7: 8A. Sex
V8: 8B. Age
V9: 8C. Marital status
V10: 9A. Occupational status for head of family
V11: 9B. Way of income of head of family
V12: 10A. Income of head of family
V13: 10B. Income of family
V14: 11A. Supporters occupation
V15: 11B. Schooling
V16: 12A. Children younger than 2 years
V17: 12B. Composition of household Husband
V18: 12B. Composition of household Housewife
V19: 12B. Composition of household Children 0-7 years
V20: 12B. Composition of household Children 8-14 years
V21: 12B. Composition of household Adults 15-17 years
V22: 12B. Composition of household Other adults
V23: 12C. Number of adults older than 15 years
V24: 13A. Number of children younger than 15 years
V25: 13B. Size of household
V26: 13C. Social group
V27: 14A. Housewifes occupation
V28: 14B. Type of home
V29: 14C. Is the family in possession of: a garden?
V30: 14C. Is the family in possession of: a summer house?
V31: 15-16. Did you vote at the latest general election? - For which party?
V32: 16-17. For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow?
V33: 65. Do you think the present right to exemption on the income tax form for previously
paid taxes should be
done away with or kept?
V34: 66. By the Pay As You Earn system of taxation is meant that taxes are paid at the
same time as money is
earned. Which would you prefer, P.A.Y.E. or the present arrangement?
V35: 67. (If P.A.Y.E. in question 66 (V34)) If it were necessary to do away with the exemption
for paid taxes in
order to introduce P.A.Y.E., which would you then prefer, P.A.Y.E.
or the present arrangement?



V36: 68. How do you think Denmarks economic life will develop in the next year? Will the
situation be improved,
worsened, or remain the same?
V37: 69. What is your general opinion of Denmarks TV programs? Are you extremely satisfied,
satisfied, or
dissatisfied?

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

 Aldersgrænser

Dansk statsborgere på 15 år og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

Questions occurring in al

Questions occurring in all 1963 omnibus surveys

V6 V7 V8 V9 V10 V11 V12 V13 V14 V15 V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28
V29 V30 V31 V32

Special questions, omnibu

Special questions, omnibus no. 11

V33 V34 V35 V36 V37
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